Recertification Notice of Intent (NOI)

NPDES General Permit for Construction and Discharge of Uncontaminated Stormwater from a Sanitary Landfill Sediment Pond ARG160000

You must complete, certify, and sign this Recertification Notice of Intent (NOI) form and return it to the Department in order to continue permit coverage under the General Permit ARG160000. You must submit this form no later than February 28, 2015.

Please keep a copy of this form for your records once completed and signed.

Permit Tracking Number: ARG160047

AFIN: 10-00062

Permittee Name: Clark County

If any changes need to be made to the information shown below, please update the new information in the corrections section below and/or attach documentation.

	Current Information in ADEQ's Database	Corrections, If Needed
Facility Physical Address:	Clark County Class 4 Landfill	A til mid festiget 200000 to become the
	County Road 63	Chamberton a market substance of the Child
eans	Arkadelphia, AR 71923	the O. O'Dies, I's scale many days.
Facility Mailing Address:	401 Clay St.	
Victorial Special Control of the Con	Arkadelphia, AR 71923	
Responsible Official:	Ron Daniell	
Responsible Official Email:	ron@clarkcountyarkansas.com	
Cognizant Official:	Joe Riley	THE CHIPTERS SHE CARDO CITE THROW SHE
Cognizant Official Email:	to (nundativity) one ratempte intention	Carago a mon innatitions nagadimentaria.
Contact Person:	Joe Riley	uten d entimiten of tistik now, it is toy it unite
Phone Number:	870-246-5067	арга повводиверя загиния от заходи

1. Have you attached an updated disclosure statement?

Yes or (No)

2. Is the invoice address the same as the mailing address above?

(Yes)or No

If "No" please provide invoice address

Outfall Currently Listed in ADEQ's Database*

Outfall Number	Carried to	Latitude			Longitude		
001	34°	7'	37"	92°	54'	6"	

^{*} If a change to the above outfall is needed, please be sure to provide the outfall number, coordinates, and an explanation of the required changes.

Additional Comments:

"I certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under my direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel properly gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system, or those persons directly responsible for gathering the information, the information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations."

I certify that I have read and will comply with all the requirements of the NPDES General Permit ARG160000 for Construction and Discharge of Uncontaminated Stormwater from a Sanitary Landfill Sediment Pond.

> Responsible Official Name: Responsible Official Title: Responsible Official Signature:

Date:

CLARK COUNTY JUDGE

Return the NOI form to the address below or send it electronically to: water.permit.application@adeq.state.ar.us

Water Division, General Permits Section Arkansas Department of Environmental Quality 5301 Northshore Drive North Little Rock, AR 72118-5317



Interoffice Memorandum

To: Mo Shafii, Assistant Chief, Water Division

Thru: John Bailey, P.E., Manager, Permits Branch, Water Division

Kim Fuller, P.E., Engineer Supervisor, Permits Branch, Water Division

From: Jessica Temple, Permit Engineer, Water Division

Date: February 5, 2015

Subject: ARG160047 Renewal of Permit Coverage

A Recertification NOI for ARG160047, Clark County Class 4 Landfill was submitted to the Department on 2/2/2015. It was discovered during a routine enforcement check that this facility has had 9 TSS violations in the past three years. The Enforcement Branch sent a letter to the facility on 2/4/2015 requiring the development and submittal of a Corrective Action Plan addressing the 9 effluent violations no later than 3/4/2015. A copy of the letter can be found at the following link:

http://www.adeq.state.ar.us/ftproot/Pub/WebDatabases/PermitsOnline/NPDES/EnforcementReports/ARG160047 CAP%20Request 20150204.pdf

The TSS limit in the ARG160000 permit is 100 mg/l. According to the Non Compliance Reports available on the ADEQ website, the facility had results for TSS ranging from 110-150 mg/l. Copies of the Non Compliance Reports can be found at the following link:

http://www.adeq.state.ar.us/home/pdssql/p_permits_online_npdes_additonal.asp?PmtNbr=ARG1 60047&Category=EnforcementReports&Title=Enforcement Reports

Parts 1.7.1.1. and 1.7.1.2. of the ARG160000 state that the Director may require an individual NPDES permit for reasons including that the discharger is a significant contributor of pollution or that the discharger is not in compliance with the conditions of the general permit. It is my determination that coverage under this general permit (with permit tracking number ARG160047) should be renewed, provided that the requirements from the Enforcement Branch are met. The Corrective Action Plan required by the Enforcement Branch is due after the expiration date of the current permit, which does not allow time for the permit coverage to be renewed prior to expiration. If the required documentation is not submitted to the Department, or if the facility continues to have effluent violations, the Department may require the facility to obtain an individual NPDES discharge permit. The renewal letter to the facility will also include this information.